as loan and deposit growth, pricing, prepayment speeds and spreads between interest rates paid on deposits and charged on loans.

Because of limitations inherent in any approach used to measure interest rate risk, simulation results are not intended as a forecast of

the actual effect of a change in market interest rates on our results but rather as a means to better plan and execute appropriate

asset-liability management strategies and manage our interest rate risk.

Assessing Short-Term Interest Rate Risk – Net Interest Margin Simulation

On a quarterly basis, management simulates how changes in short- and long-term interest rates will impact future profitability, as

reflected by changes in the Bank’s net interest margin and net interest income. The tables below depict how, as of September 30,

2023 March 31, 2024, pre-tax net interest margin and net interest income are forecasted to change over timeframes of one year and

two years under the six listed interest rate scenarios. The interest rate scenarios contemplate immediate and parallel shifts in short-

and long-term interest rates.

Average Change in Net Interest Margin from Level Interest Rate Forecast (basis points, pre-tax):

   1 Year   2 Years   1 Year   2 Years

+1%   11   10   9   7

+2%   19   17   15   12

+3%   23   19   19   14

-1%   (13 )   (11 )   (13 )   (11 )

-2%   (28 )   (26 )   (25 )   (23 )

-3%   (44 )   (41 )   (38 )   (36 )

Cumulative Change in Net Interest Income from Level Interest Rate Forecast (dollars in thousands, pre-tax):

   1 Year   2 Years   1 Year   2 Years

+1%   $ 1,149   $ 2,119   $ 926   $ 1,502

+2%   2,047   3,646   1,620   2,491

+3%   2,461   4,119   2,059   3,032

-1%   (1,378 )   (2,468 )   (1,375 )   (2,353 )

-2%   (3,056 )   (5,592 )   (2,738 )   (4,950 )

-3%   (4,736 )   (8,842 )   (4,065 )   (7,790 )

During the three months ended March 31, 2024, the Company acquired $50 million notional interest rate floors to improve positioning

in down rate scenarios.

59 52

https://www.refinitiv.com/
https://www.refinitiv.com/en/contact-us

REFINITIV CORPORATE DISCLOSURES | www.refinitiv.com |
Contact Us
©2024 Refinitiv. All rights reserved. Republication or redistribution of Refinitiv content, including
by framing or similar means, is prohibited without the prior written
consent of Refinitiv. 'Refinitiv' and the Refinitiv logo are
registered trademarks of Refinitiv and its affiliated companies.

132/149

ITEM 4.	 CONTROLS AND PROCEDURES

Conclusion Regarding the Effectiveness of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Bancshares maintains disclosure controls and procedures that are designed to ensure that information required to be disclosed in